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Summary 

Mode Max-N dB Max-OBW ITU-Code Min-N dB Min-OBW 

 (Hz) (Hz)  (Hz) (Hz) 

5.15-5.25GHz - - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 26.334M 16.439M 16M4D1D 21.978M 16.38M 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 21.78M 18.921M 18M9D1D 19.8M 18.831M 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 39.6M 37.569M 37M6D1D 39.336M 37.451M 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 80.256M 76.762M 76M8D1D 79.992M 76.762M 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 80.32M 77.688M 77M7D1D 80.16M 77.53M 

5.25-5.35GHz - - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 24.948M 16.386M 16M4D1D 18.216M 16.307M 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 19.932M 18.861M 18M9D1D 19.734M 18.801M 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 39.468M 37.601M 37M6D1D 39.336M 37.481M 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 80.256M 76.882M 76M9D1D 80.256M 76.762M 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 80.64M 77.595M 77M6D1D 80.08M 77.425M 

5.47-5.725GHz - - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 24.354M 16.413M 16M4D1D 14.22M 13.17M 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 19.998M 18.891M 18M9D1D 14.97M 14.414M 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 39.732M 37.661M 37M7D1D 34.72M 33.569M 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 80.784M 76.762M 76M8D1D 75M 72.614M 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 163.152M 156.162M 156MD1D 162.624M 155.922M 

5.725-5.85GHz - - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 16.302M 23.352M 23M4D1D 3.1M 3.29M 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 18.81M 23.688M 23M7D1D 4.4M 4.486M 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 36.564M 38.201M 38M2D1D 3.92M 4.028M 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 74.976M 77.001M 77M0D1D 3.88M 4.041M 

Max-N dB = Maximum 6dB down bandwidth for 5.725-5.85GHz band / Maximum 26dB down bandwidth for other band; 
Max-OBW = Maximum 99% occupied bandwidth; 
Min-N dB = Minimum 6dB down bandwidth for 5.725-5.85GHz band / Minimum 26dB down bandwidth for other band; 
Min-OBW = Minimum 99% occupied bandwidth 
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Result 

Mode 
 

Result Limit 
Port 1-N 

dB 
Port 

1-OBW 
Port 2-N 

dB 
Port 

2-OBW 
Port 3-N 

dB 
Port 

3-OBW 
Port 4-N 

dB 
Port 

4-OBW 

  (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 

5180MHz Pass Inf 26.334M 16.386M 24.882M 16.439M 24.156M 16.386M 21.978M 16.386M 

5200MHz Pass Inf 25.41M 16.439M 26.202M 16.413M 25.542M 16.413M 23.892M 16.413M 

5240MHz Pass Inf 24.684M 16.397M 23.562M 16.38M 23.298M 16.38M 23.628M 16.403M 

5260MHz Pass Inf 18.282M 16.333M 18.348M 16.307M 18.216M 16.333M 18.282M 16.307M 

5300MHz Pass Inf 21.054M 16.386M 24.222M 16.386M 22.374M 16.386M 22.242M 16.386M 

5320MHz Pass Inf 22.638M 16.386M 23.1M 16.386M 24.948M 16.386M 22.638M 16.386M 

5500MHz Pass Inf 21.78M 16.386M 24.354M 16.413M 22.242M 16.413M 22.176M 16.386M 

5580MHz Pass Inf 18.282M 16.333M 18.282M 16.333M 18.348M 16.333M 18.216M 16.307M 

5700MHz Pass Inf 24.024M 16.386M 22.308M 16.386M 21.978M 16.36M 22.44M 16.386M 

5720MHz Straddle 
5.47-5.725GHz 

Pass Inf 14.22M 13.184M 14.235M 13.17M 14.235M 13.191M 14.22M 13.198M 

5720MHz Straddle 
5.725-5.85GHz 

Pass 500k 3.1M 3.294M 3.1M 3.319M 3.1M 3.311M 3.1M 3.29M 

5745MHz Pass 500k 15.972M 16.808M 16.302M 16.914M 16.038M 16.65M 16.302M 16.861M 

5785MHz Pass 500k 16.302M 17.837M 16.302M 17.31M 16.302M 16.835M 16.302M 18.471M 

5825MHz Pass 500k 15.378M 20.74M 14.256M 23.352M 15.642M 21.241M 16.302M 22.825M 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

5180MHz Pass Inf 20.13M 18.861M 19.866M 18.861M 19.866M 18.831M 20.262M 18.861M 

5200MHz Pass Inf 20.13M 18.921M 21.78M 18.861M 21.054M 18.891M 20.46M 18.891M 

5240MHz Pass Inf 19.8M 18.833M 19.8M 18.859M 19.866M 18.864M 20.064M 18.867M 

5260MHz Pass Inf 19.866M 18.801M 19.8M 18.861M 19.8M 18.801M 19.734M 18.831M 

5300MHz Pass Inf 19.866M 18.861M 19.734M 18.861M 19.8M 18.861M 19.866M 18.861M 

5320MHz Pass Inf 19.8M 18.831M 19.932M 18.861M 19.8M 18.831M 19.866M 18.831M 

5500MHz Pass Inf 19.866M 18.861M 19.998M 18.861M 19.932M 18.861M 19.932M 18.861M 

5580MHz Pass Inf 19.8M 18.801M 19.8M 18.801M 19.866M 18.831M 19.866M 18.831M 

5700MHz Pass Inf 19.866M 18.831M 19.8M 18.861M 19.8M 18.831M 19.8M 18.891M 

5720MHz Straddle 
5.47-5.725GHz 

Pass Inf 14.97M 14.414M 15M 14.431M 14.985M 14.433M 15.06M 14.435M 

5720MHz Straddle 
5.725-5.85GHz 

Pass 500k 4.44M 4.488M 4.42M 4.486M 4.48M 4.486M 4.4M 4.489M 

5745MHz Pass 500k 18.81M 18.981M 18.612M 19.01M 18.612M 18.921M 18.348M 18.981M 

5785MHz Pass 500k 18.612M 19.1M 18.48M 19.04M 18.216M 18.981M 18.546M 19.13M 

5825MHz Pass 500k 18.744M 19.85M 18.15M 23.688M 18.678M 20.66M 17.952M 20.66M 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

5190MHz Pass Inf 39.336M 37.541M 39.6M 37.481M 39.468M 37.481M 39.6M 37.541M 

5230MHz Pass Inf 39.6M 37.501M 39.468M 37.451M 39.6M 37.553M 39.468M 37.569M 

5270MHz Pass Inf 39.468M 37.541M 39.336M 37.541M 39.468M 37.601M 39.468M 37.541M 

5310MHz Pass Inf 39.468M 37.481M 39.468M 37.481M 39.468M 37.481M 39.468M 37.481M 

5510MHz Pass Inf 39.468M 37.541M 39.468M 37.481M 39.6M 37.541M 39.336M 37.541M 

5590MHz Pass Inf 39.468M 37.481M 39.468M 37.481M 39.6M 37.601M 39.336M 37.541M 

5670MHz Pass Inf 39.468M 37.661M 39.6M 37.601M 39.6M 37.541M 39.732M 37.601M 

5710MHz Straddle 
5.47-5.725GHz 

Pass Inf 34.86M 33.569M 34.72M 33.632M 34.79M 33.704M 34.755M 33.684M 

5710MHz Straddle 
5.725-5.85GHz 

Pass 500k 3.92M 4.036M 3.96M 4.029M 3.92M 4.028M 3.96M 4.034M 
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Mode 
 

Result Limit 
Port 1-N 

dB 
Port 

1-OBW 
Port 2-N 

dB 
Port 

2-OBW 
Port 3-N 

dB 
Port 

3-OBW 
Port 4-N 

dB 
Port 

4-OBW 

  (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (Hz) 

5755MHz Pass 500k 35.772M 37.901M 32.472M 37.781M 35.112M 37.781M 33.792M 37.901M 

5795MHz Pass 500k 33.528M 38.201M 34.848M 37.841M 33.792M 37.841M 36.564M 38.201M 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

5210MHz Pass Inf 79.992M 76.762M 80.256M 76.762M 79.992M 76.762M 79.992M 76.762M 

5290MHz Pass Inf 80.256M 76.882M 80.256M 76.882M 80.256M 76.762M 80.256M 76.762M 

5530MHz Pass Inf 80.52M 76.762M 80.784M 76.762M 80.256M 76.762M 80.256M 76.762M 

5610MHz Pass Inf 79.992M 76.402M 79.992M 76.522M 79.992M 76.402M 79.992M 76.402M 

5690MHz Straddle 
5.47-5.725GHz 

Pass Inf 75M 72.675M 75.075M 72.706M 75.075M 72.614M 75M 72.643M 

5690MHz Straddle 
5.725-5.85GHz 

Pass 500k 3.96M 4.045M 3.88M 4.048M 3.94M 4.041M 3.96M 4.05M 

5775MHz Pass 500k 70.224M 76.882M 73.92M 76.762M 72.864M 76.762M 74.976M 77.001M 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

5250MHz Straddle 
5.15-5.25GHz 

Pass Inf 80.24M 77.53M 80.16M 77.582M 80.24M 77.688M 80.32M 77.625M 

5250MHz Straddle 
5.25-5.35GHz 

Pass Inf 80.16M 77.425M 80.64M 77.514M 80.16M 77.595M 80.08M 77.497M 

5570MHz Pass Inf 162.624M 155.922M 163.152M 156.162M 162.624M 156.162M 162.624M 156.162M 

 
Port X-N dB = Port X 6dB down bandwidth for 5.725-5.85GHz band / 26dB down bandwidth for other band 
Port X-OBW = Port X 99% occupied bandwidth 
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Non-beamforming mode 
Summary 

Mode Total Power Total Power EIRP EIRP 

 (dBm) (W) (dBm) (W) 

5.15-5.25GHz - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 28.84 0.76560 31.76 1.49968 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 29.23 0.83753 32.15 1.64059 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 28.32 0.67920 31.24 1.33045 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 24.81 0.30269 27.73 0.59293 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 19.91 0.09795 22.83 0.19187 

5.25-5.35GHz - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 23.26 0.21184 25.97 0.39537 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 23.59 0.22856 26.30 0.42658 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 23.43 0.22029 26.14 0.41115 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 23.61 0.22961 26.32 0.42855 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 20.41 0.10990 23.12 0.20512 

5.47-5.725GHz - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 23.10 0.20417 25.19 0.33037 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 23.71 0.23496 25.80 0.38019 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 23.67 0.23281 25.76 0.37670 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 23.78 0.23878 25.87 0.38637 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 22.58 0.18113 24.67 0.29309 

5.725-5.85GHz - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 29.57 0.90573 31.78 1.50661 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 29.35 0.86099 31.56 1.43219 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 29.25 0.84140 31.46 1.39959 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 28.12 0.64863 30.33 1.07895 
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Result 

Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4 
Total 

Power 
Power 
Limit 

EIRP 
EIRP 
Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5180MHz Pass 2.92 21.5 21.25 21.74 22.07 27.67 30.00 30.59 36.00 

5200MHz Pass 2.92 22.69 22.77 22.72 23.08 28.84 30.00 31.76 36.00 

5240MHz Pass 2.92 22.79 22.43 23.1 22.67 28.77 30.00 31.69 36.00 

5260MHz Pass 2.71 16.64 16.7 17.25 17.19 22.97 23.60 25.68 29.60 

5300MHz Pass 2.71 17.02 17.01 17.62 17.27 23.26 24.00 25.97 30.00 

5320MHz Pass 2.71 16.92 16.98 17.62 17.19 23.21 24.00 25.92 30.00 

5500MHz Pass 2.09 16.71 16.69 17.54 17.13 23.05 24.00 25.14 30.00 

5580MHz Pass 2.09 16.91 17.13 17.04 17.23 23.10 23.60 25.19 29.60 

5700MHz Pass 2.09 16.83 16.96 17.02 16.97 22.97 24.00 25.06 30.00 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 2.09 16.06 16.14 16.18 16.1 22.14 22.53 24.23 28.53 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 2.21 9.75 9.1 9.6 9.89 15.62 30.00 17.83 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 2.21 23.61 23.59 23.43 23.55 29.57 30.00 31.78 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 2.21 23.21 23.15 23.12 23.36 29.23 30.00 31.44 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 2.21 23.01 23.78 23.42 23.29 29.40 30.00 31.61 36.00 

802.11be 
EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

- - - - - - - - - - 

5180MHz Pass 2.92 21.07 21.17 21.32 21.79 27.37 30.00 30.29 36.00 

5200MHz Pass 2.92 23.08 22.84 22.87 23.36 29.06 30.00 31.98 36.00 

5240MHz Pass 2.92 23.22 23.05 23.4 23.14 29.23 30.00 32.15 36.00 

5260MHz Pass 2.71 17.3 17.32 17.84 17.8 23.59 23.95 26.30 29.95 

5300MHz Pass 2.71 17.24 17.33 17.87 17.66 23.55 23.95 26.26 29.95 

5320MHz Pass 2.71 17.21 17.24 17.92 17.52 23.50 23.97 26.21 29.97 

5500MHz Pass 2.09 17.28 17.22 18.03 17.55 23.55 23.98 25.64 29.98 

5580MHz Pass 2.09 17.59 17.69 17.62 17.85 23.71 23.97 25.80 29.97 

5700MHz Pass 2.09 17.43 17.63 17.81 17.62 23.65 23.97 25.74 29.97 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 2.09 16.13 15.89 15.84 16.11 22.02 22.75 24.11 28.75 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 2.21 10.19 10.02 9.97 10.28 16.14 30.00 18.35 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 2.21 23.55 23.34 23.17 23.24 29.35 30.00 31.56 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 2.21 23.1 23.03 23.01 23.23 29.11 30.00 31.32 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 2.21 22.99 23.41 23.18 23.1 29.19 30.00 31.40 36.00 

802.11be 
EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

- - - - - - - - - - 

5190MHz Pass 2.92 19.14 19.01 19.02 19.57 25.21 30.00 28.13 36.00 

5230MHz Pass 2.92 22.17 22.28 22.15 22.58 28.32 30.00 31.24 36.00 

5270MHz Pass 2.71 17.02 17.12 17.53 17.51 23.32 24.00 26.03 30.00 

5310MHz Pass 2.71 17.09 17.21 17.74 17.56 23.43 24.00 26.14 30.00 

5510MHz Pass 2.09 17.02 16.95 17.52 17.51 23.28 24.00 25.37 30.00 

5590MHz Pass 2.09 17.62 17.62 17.53 17.81 23.67 24.00 25.76 30.00 

5670MHz Pass 2.09 16.94 17.32 17.43 16.98 23.19 24.00 25.28 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 2.09 17.15 17.16 17.21 17.17 23.19 24.00 25.28 30.00 
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Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4 
Total 

Power 
Power 
Limit 

EIRP 
EIRP 
Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) 

5710MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 2.21 5.55 5.6 5.71 5.83 11.69 30.00 13.90 36.00 

5755MHz Pass 2.21 23.28 23.18 22.98 23.16 29.17 30.00 31.38 36.00 

5795MHz Pass 2.21 23.37 22.95 23.07 23.52 29.25 30.00 31.46 36.00 

802.11be 
EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

- - - - - - - - - - 

5210MHz Pass 2.92 18.75 18.71 18.75 18.93 24.81 30.00 27.73 36.00 

5290MHz Pass 2.71 17.25 17.41 17.91 17.74 23.61 24.00 26.32 30.00 

5530MHz Pass 2.09 17.57 17.29 18.24 17.78 23.75 24.00 25.84 30.00 

5610MHz Pass 2.09 17.77 17.63 17.64 17.97 23.78 24.00 25.87 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 2.09 17.42 17.58 17.66 17.34 23.52 24.00 25.61 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 2.21 2.33 2.35 2.18 2.15 8.27 30.00 10.48 36.00 

5775MHz Pass 2.21 22.39 21.74 21.99 22.26 28.12 30.00 30.33 36.00 

802.11be 
EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

- - - - - - - - - - 

5250MHz Straddle 5.15-5.25GHz Pass 2.92 13.89 13.75 13.82 14.1 19.91 30.00 22.83 36.00 

5250MHz Straddle 5.25-5.35GHz Pass 2.71 14.58 14.36 14.42 14.17 20.41 24.00 23.12 30.00 

5570MHz Pass 2.09 16.48 16.11 16.92 16.67 22.58 24.00 24.67 30.00 

DG = Directional Gain; Port X = Port X output power 
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Beamforming mode 
Summary 

Mode Total Power Total Power EIRP EIRP 

 (dBm) (W) (dBm) (W) 

5.15-5.25GHz - - - - 

802.11be EHT20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 29.17 0.82604 35.52 3.56451 

802.11be EHT40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 28.09 0.64417 34.44 2.77971 

802.11be EHT80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 24.63 0.29040 30.98 1.25314 

802.11be EHT160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 19.74 0.09419 26.09 0.40644 

5.25-5.35GHz - - - - 

802.11be EHT20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 23.55 0.22646 29.69 0.93111 

802.11be EHT40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 23.41 0.21928 29.55 0.90157 

802.11be EHT80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 23.56 0.22699 29.70 0.93325 

802.11be EHT160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 20.23 0.10544 26.37 0.43351 

5.47-5.725GHz - - - - 

802.11be EHT20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 23.68 0.23335 29.31 0.85310 

802.11be EHT40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 23.58 0.22803 29.21 0.83368 

802.11be EHT80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 23.72 0.23550 29.35 0.86099 

802.11be EHT160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 22.54 0.17947 28.17 0.65615 

5.725-5.85GHz - - - - 

802.11be EHT20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 29.24 0.83946 34.98 3.14775 

802.11be EHT40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 29.21 0.83368 34.95 3.12608 

802.11be EHT80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 27.97 0.62661 33.71 2.34963 
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Result 

Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4 
Total 

Power 
Power 
Limit 

EIRP 
EIRP 
Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) 

802.11be EHT20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

5180MHz Pass 6.35 21.29 21.23 21.04 21.62 27.32 29.65 33.67 36.00 

5200MHz Pass 6.35 22.68 22.56 22.94 23.33 28.91 29.65 35.26 36.00 

5240MHz Pass 6.35 23.02 22.88 23.25 23.41 29.17 29.65 35.52 36.00 

5260MHz Pass 6.14 17.02 17.41 17.91 17.71 23.55 23.81 29.69 29.95 

5300MHz Pass 6.14 17.41 16.99 17.92 17.51 23.49 23.81 29.63 29.95 

5320MHz Pass 6.14 16.96 17.09 18.02 17.48 23.43 23.83 29.57 29.97 

5500MHz Pass 5.63 17.52 17.01 17.66 17.51 23.45 23.98 29.08 29.98 

5580MHz Pass 5.63 17.82 17.96 17.25 17.58 23.68 23.97 29.31 29.97 

5700MHz Pass 5.63 17.31 17.72 17.42 17.61 23.54 23.97 29.17 29.97 

5720MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.63 15.61 15.88 15.94 15.98 21.88 22.75 27.51 28.75 

5720MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 5.74 9.76 10.11 10.02 10.16 16.04 30.00 21.78 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 5.74 23.51 23.22 22.63 23.45 29.24 30.00 34.98 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 5.74 23.05 22.98 22.95 23.12 29.05 30.00 34.79 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 5.74 23.04 23.32 22.58 23.52 29.15 30.00 34.89 36.00 

802.11be EHT40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

5190MHz Pass 6.35 18.92 18.61 19.21 19.34 25.05 29.65 31.40 36.00 

5230MHz Pass 6.35 22.34 21.99 21.48 22.39 28.09 29.65 34.44 36.00 

5270MHz Pass 6.14 16.94 17.22 17.48 17.31 23.26 23.86 29.40 30.00 

5310MHz Pass 6.14 17.36 17.48 17.59 17.12 23.41 23.86 29.55 30.00 

5510MHz Pass 5.63 16.95 16.84 17.41 17.4 23.18 24.00 28.81 30.00 

5590MHz Pass 5.63 17.38 17.61 17.79 17.46 23.58 24.00 29.21 30.00 

5670MHz Pass 5.63 16.82 17.43 17.22 16.68 23.07 24.00 28.70 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.63 17.04 17.11 17.08 17.06 23.09 24.00 28.72 30.00 

5710MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 5.74 5.46 5.64 5.72 5.69 11.65 30.00 17.39 36.00 

5755MHz Pass 5.74 23.24 22.96 22.75 23.51 29.15 30.00 34.89 36.00 

5795MHz Pass 5.74 23.64 22.83 22.89 23.36 29.21 30.00 34.95 36.00 

802.11be EHT80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

5210MHz Pass 6.35 18.59 18.49 18.58 18.76 24.63 29.65 30.98 36.00 

5290MHz Pass 6.14 17.59 17.16 17.62 17.77 23.56 23.86 29.70 30.00 

5530MHz Pass 5.63 17.44 17.31 18.12 17.65 23.66 24.00 29.29 30.00 

5610MHz Pass 5.63 17.55 17.96 17.45 17.82 23.72 24.00 29.35 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.47-5.725GHz Pass 5.63 17.16 17.31 17.39 17.3 23.31 24.00 28.94 30.00 

5690MHz Straddle 5.725-5.85GHz Pass 5.74 1.84 1.97 1.8 2.05 7.94 30.00 13.68 36.00 

5775MHz Pass 5.74 22.31 21.42 21.63 22.36 27.97 30.00 33.71 36.00 

802.11be EHT160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

5250MHz Straddle 5.15-5.25GHz Pass 6.35 13.65 13.68 13.62 13.94 19.74 29.65 26.09 36.00 

5250MHz Straddle 5.25-5.35GHz Pass 6.14 14.25 14.19 14.27 14.12 20.23 23.86 26.37 30.00 

5570MHz Pass 5.63 16.26 16.05 16.92 16.79 22.54 24.00 28.17 30.00 

DG = Directional Gain; Port X = Port X output power 
Refers to antenna document for DG Gain. 
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Summary 

Mode PD EIRP PD 

 (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) 

5.15-5.25GHz - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 16.31 22.66 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 16.50 22.85 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 13.23 19.58 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 6.54 12.89 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 1.93 8.28 

5.25-5.35GHz - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 10.74 16.88 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 10.57 16.71 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 8.47 14.61 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 5.48 11.62 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 1.94 8.08 

5.47-5.725GHz - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 10.76 16.39 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 10.75 16.38 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 8.80 14.43 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 5.75 11.38 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 1.38 7.01 

5.725-5.85GHz - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 15.35 21.09 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 14.77 20.51 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 12.64 18.38 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 8.53 14.27 

RBW = 500kHz for 5.725-5.85GHz band / 1MHz for other band; 
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Result 

Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4 PD PD Limit EIRP PD 
EIRP PD 

Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX 

5180MHz Pass 6.35 8.92 8.91 9.15 10.00 15.19 16.65 21.54 23.00 

5200MHz Pass 6.35 9.93 10.31 10.07 10.59 16.15 16.65 22.50 23.00 

5240MHz Pass 6.35 10.49 10.39 10.08 10.77 16.31 16.65 22.66 23.00 

5260MHz Pass 6.14 4.26 4.34 4.84 4.94 10.54 10.86 16.68 17.00 

5300MHz Pass 6.14 4.23 4.51 4.99 4.76 10.54 10.86 16.68 17.00 

5320MHz Pass 6.14 4.60 4.52 5.29 4.79 10.74 10.86 16.88 17.00 

5500MHz Pass 5.63 4.54 4.58 5.22 4.86 10.76 11.00 16.39 17.00 

5580MHz Pass 5.63 4.70 4.88 4.85 4.95 10.73 11.00 16.36 17.00 

5700MHz Pass 5.63 4.64 4.86 4.82 4.89 10.73 11.00 16.36 17.00 

5720MHz Straddle 
5.47-5.725GHz 

Pass 5.63 4.48 4.57 4.55 4.86 10.56 11.00 16.19 17.00 

5720MHz Straddle 
5.725-5.85GHz 

Pass 5.74 1.96 1.51 2.06 2.13 7.84 30.00 13.58 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 5.74 9.46 8.98 9.24 9.69 15.29 30.00 21.03 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 5.74 9.25 9.01 9.41 9.87 15.18 30.00 20.92 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 5.74 9.07 9.66 9.48 9.91 15.35 30.00 21.09 36.00 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

5180MHz Pass 6.35 8.75 8.61 8.49 9.17 14.63 16.65 20.98 23.00 

5200MHz Pass 6.35 10.14 10.11 10.25 10.77 16.30 16.65 22.65 23.00 

5240MHz Pass 6.35 10.48 10.38 10.66 10.79 16.50 16.65 22.85 23.00 

5260MHz Pass 6.14 4.29 4.34 4.87 5.02 10.57 10.86 16.71 17.00 

5300MHz Pass 6.14 4.35 4.48 4.99 4.73 10.57 10.86 16.71 17.00 

5320MHz Pass 6.14 4.26 4.19 4.96 4.60 10.44 10.86 16.58 17.00 

5500MHz Pass 5.63 4.30 4.32 5.25 4.82 10.63 11.00 16.26 17.00 

5580MHz Pass 5.63 4.73 4.87 4.80 5.00 10.75 11.00 16.38 17.00 

5700MHz Pass 5.63 4.60 5.09 5.08 4.73 10.72 11.00 16.35 17.00 

5720MHz Straddle 
5.47-5.725GHz 

Pass 5.63 4.26 4.04 3.74 4.13 9.92 11.00 15.55 17.00 

5720MHz Straddle 
5.725-5.85GHz 

Pass 5.74 1.48 1.48 1.26 1.75 7.49 30.00 13.23 36.00 

5745MHz Pass 5.74 8.68 8.82 8.44 9.00 14.52 30.00 20.26 36.00 

5785MHz Pass 5.74 8.97 8.72 8.48 9.09 14.62 30.00 20.36 36.00 

5825MHz Pass 5.74 8.89 9.50 9.14 8.91 14.77 30.00 20.51 36.00 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

5190MHz Pass 6.35 4.07 4.02 3.95 4.43 9.99 16.65 16.34 23.00 

5230MHz Pass 6.35 7.54 6.92 7.16 7.81 13.23 16.65 19.58 23.00 

5270MHz Pass 6.14 2.05 2.36 2.79 2.89 8.44 10.86 14.58 17.00 

5310MHz Pass 6.14 2.24 2.37 2.83 2.65 8.47 10.86 14.61 17.00 

5510MHz Pass 5.63 1.66 1.82 2.55 2.07 7.99 11.00 13.62 17.00 

5590MHz Pass 5.63 2.79 2.92 2.81 2.93 8.80 11.00 14.43 17.00 

5670MHz Pass 5.63 2.06 2.37 2.46 2.04 8.11 11.00 13.74 17.00 

5710MHz Straddle 
5.47-5.725GHz 

Pass 5.63 2.44 2.81 2.65 2.71 8.52 11.00 14.15 17.00 

5710MHz Straddle 
5.725-5.85GHz 

Pass 5.74 -2.65 -2.76 -2.50 -2.29 3.36 30.00 9.10 36.00 
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Mode Result DG Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Port 4 PD PD Limit EIRP PD 
EIRP PD 

Limit 

  (dBi) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) (dBm/RBW) 

5755MHz Pass 5.74 6.87 6.78 6.42 6.91 12.52 30.00 18.26 36.00 

5795MHz Pass 5.74 7.08 6.44 6.56 7.22 12.64 30.00 18.38 36.00 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

5210MHz Pass 6.35 0.34 0.62 0.45 1.08 6.54 16.65 12.89 23.00 

5290MHz Pass 6.14 -0.81 -0.72 -0.05 -0.27 5.48 10.86 11.62 17.00 

5530MHz Pass 5.63 -0.51 -0.52 0.26 -0.21 5.66 11.00 11.29 17.00 

5610MHz Pass 5.63 -0.26 -0.25 -0.25 0.13 5.75 11.00 11.38 17.00 

5690MHz Straddle 
5.47-5.725GHz 

Pass 5.63 -0.20 -0.06 0.11 -0.37 5.73 11.00 11.36 17.00 

5690MHz Straddle 
5.725-5.85GHz 

Pass 5.74 -5.95 -5.81 -5.93 -5.99 0.01 30.00 5.75 36.00 

5775MHz Pass 5.74 2.85 2.63 2.48 3.04 8.53 30.00 14.27 36.00 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX-OFDMA 

5250MHz Straddle 
5.15-5.25GHz 

Pass 6.35 -3.92 -3.89 -4.09 -3.82 1.93 16.65 8.28 23.00 

5250MHz Straddle 
5.25-5.35GHz 

Pass 6.14 -3.94 -4.02 -3.89 -3.84 1.94 10.86 8.08 17.00 

5570MHz Pass 5.63 -4.67 -5.09 -4.06 -4.22 1.38 11.00 7.01 17.00 

DG = Directional Gain; RBW = 500kHz for 5.725-5.85GHz band / 1MHz for other band; 
PD = trace bin-by-bin of each transmits port summing can be performed maximum power density; Port X = Port X 
Power Density; 
Refers to antenna document for DG Gain. 
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Summary 

Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Condition 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB)  

Mode 1 Pass QP 44.95M 36.58 40.00 -3.42 Vertical 

Mode 2 Pass QP 45.68M 36.72 40.00 -3.28 Vertical 
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Summary 

Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height Comments 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m)  (°) (m)  

5.15-5.25GHz - - - - - - - - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX Pass AV 15.72G 41.59 54 -12.41 3 Vertical 25 1.00 - 

802.11be 
EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 

Pass AV 15.6G 42.13 54 -11.87 3 Horizontal 215 1.00 - 

802.11be 
EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 

Pass AV 15.57G 41.59 54 -12.41 3 Horizontal 241 1.00 - 

802.11be 
EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 

Pass AV 15.63G 42.08 54 -11.92 3 Horizontal 221 1.00 - 

802.11be 
EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 

Pass AV 15.75G 41.98 54 -12.02 3 Horizontal 229 1.00 - 

5.25-5.35GHz - - - - - - - - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX Pass AV 15.9G 42.78 54 -11.22 3 Vertical 54 1.00 - 

802.11be 
EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 

Pass AV 15.78G 42.81 54 -11.19 3 Vertical 77 1.00 - 

802.11be 
EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 

Pass AV 15.81G 42.58 54 -11.42 3 Vertical 85 1.00 - 

802.11be 
EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 

Pass AV 15.87G 42.33 54 -11.67 3 Horizontal 238 1.00 - 

5.47-5.725GHz - - - - - - - - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX Pass PK 16.74G 59.05 68.2 -9.15 3 Horizontal 36 1.00 - 

802.11be 
EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 

Pass PK 16.74G 59.48 68.2 -8.72 3 Horizontal 46 1.00 - 

802.11be 
EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 

Pass PK 16.77G 59.35 68.2 -8.85 3 Horizontal 64 1.00 - 

802.11be 
EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 

Pass PK 16.83G 59.51 68.2 -8.69 3 Horizontal 52 1.00 - 

802.11be 
EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 

Pass PK 16.71G 59.22 68.20 -8.98 3 Horizontal 57 1.00 - 

5.725-5.85GHz - - - - - - - - - - - 

802.11a_Nss1,(6Mbps)_4TX Pass PK 17.355G 61.96 68.2 -6.24 3 Horizontal 190 1.00 - 

802.11be 
EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 

Pass PK 17.355G 60.88 68.2 -7.32 3 Horizontal 16 2.50 - 

802.11be 
EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 

Pass PK 17.385G 59.39 68.2 -8.81 3 Vertical 232 1.00 - 

802.11be 
EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX 

Pass PK 17.325G 58.95 68.2 -9.25 3 Horizontal 116 1.00 - 
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